The 363<sup>rd</sup> Emergent Meeting of the Western Regional Committee (WRC), National Council for Teacher Education was held on 19<sup>th</sup> – 20<sup>th</sup> May 2022 through Hybrid Mode.

The following Members were present: -

01	Dr. Ravindra Mahadeorao Kadu	Chairperson
02	Dr. Mahendra Kumar Chotalia	Member
03	Dr. Nalini Patil	Member
03	Sh. Jai Ram Khatik	State Representative of the Govt. of Rajasthan
04	Sh. Naveen Malik	Regional Director, WRC, NCTE

Dr. Anil Kumar, Dr. Harshal Patel, Member and State Representatives of Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Goa, Gujarat, Chhattisgarh, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu did not attend the meeting.

With permission of the Chair, Sh. Naveen Mallik, Regional Director WRC, presented the Agenda before the Committee. Item-wise decisions taken on each agenda item are as under:

SL.NO.	FILE CODE	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	<b>DECISION OF WRC</b>
1.	APP 3287	ANJUMAN COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, RUN BY	D.EL.ED.	This is a case of shifting of premises.
	Notice print to ition le itrues for add (4)15 ( CTN Add 6) must to attent filia et perted 5 ginal file of the attent to attent ad by Wift to d wat, 1000, 30 ginal file (200, 30	ANJUMAN TAKNIKI ALAPSHANKHAYAK SHIKSHAPRASAR SAMITI, PLOT/KHASRA NO-269/70, VILL/STREET NO -CHAROKHARA, P.O- BHAGUAPURA, TEH/TALUKA- SEONDHA, TOWN/CITY/DIST- DATIA, M.P, DATIA, Madhya Pradesh	B.Ed.	Committee considered the V.T. report for shifting, original file of the Institution along-with other related documents were carefully considered and examined by WRC in the light of NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: The institution has complied with all the requirements as per NCTE Regulations and WRC decided to permit the shifting of premises to P.H.N. NO. 02, Khasra No. 119/1, Vill. Morghadi, The. Punasa, Dist. Khandwa.
2.	RJ	BABA KAMAL DAS T.T COLLEGE, NH-11 HIGHWAY, PLOT NO 229, 230 HANTRA TEHSIL/TALUKA- NADBAI, CITY BHARATPUR, DISTRICT- BHARATPUR SATE- RAJASTHAN PIN CODE-	B.Ed.	The original file of the Institution along-with other related documents were carefully examined by WRC in the light of NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under:

SL.NO.	FILE CODE	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
		321601, BHARATPUR, Rajasthan	- bros	1. Staff list in original approved by the affiliating university not submitted.
		talendari Montone	ulleort i	<ol> <li>The institutional website is not maintained and updated as per clause 7(14)(i) of NCTE</li> </ol>
	in the set of the part of the	To venime representation of the second se		"As far as the requirement of 'composite' is concerned if
	A min Dation &	umentyof mod han reducati decast regist a school afte poniti biotypti difutti are	ganafa a	should be noted that the
		Anno alian an anti mandalana N N N N N N N N N N N N N	n eo are arennaz	Committee has decided NO TO PRESS the requirement for composite structur subject to the statutor remedy of appeal and Judicial orders, if any".
	ta. (tipi conditing list dultage way disting a congre demonstrate reco demonstrate reco de de fight of th Spitial real int	Andrews Market (1997) Andrews Market (1997)		In view of the above, the Committee decided that show Cause Notice prior to refusal o recognition be issued to the institution u/s 14/15 (3) (b) o the NCTE Act for B.Ed programme to submit reply to SCN within a period of 30 days
	?????????	BIRBAL MEMORIAL T.T. COLLEGE, NARAYANPUR ROAD, BANSUR, ALWAR- 301402, ALWAR, Rajasthan	D.El.Ed.	The original file of the Institution along-with other related documents was carefully examined by WRC in the light o NCTE Act, 1993, Regulation and Guidelines issued by NCTI from time to time and the Committee observed as under:
	VIL Mergits is <u>Dist. Element</u> ginal IIIe varies with other and by WSC in a welly WSC in a	Pana Pana Pana Pana Meter Mater Mater Mater Mater	Dazie Tu to, r no	1. Building Completion Certificate (BCC) issued by the competen authority not submitted in the prescribed format.
10 NU V NU V NU V		NCU Marine Second Control Second Control Control Control	hale	In view of the above, the Committee decided that show Cause Notice prior to refusal o recognition be issued to the institution u/s 14/15 (3) (b) o

SL.NO.	FILE CODE	NAME OF TH INSTITUTIO		E DECISION OF WRC
	of noticality original time the off finder of			the NCTE Act for B.Ed programme to submit a reply to SCN within a period of 3 days
	onitatil, dai anusted To mboit the pisyment of p (as at the unit application, se	NH-12, KACHN BHOPAL I BIAORA, DIST-RAJ 465674, MA PRADESH, RAJO Madhya Pradesh	CIETY, JARIA, ROAD, GARH DHYA	The original file of the Institution along-with other related documents was carefully considered and examined by WRC in the light of NCTE Act 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: <b>Recognition of the institution is continued for the B.Ed.</b> <b>programme with an intake of</b> 100 (two units) students.
internation subscription internation internation internation	dar section 7.E.d. constant N.C. also decided to L.O.I. will be a set of documents by W.R.C. S. a costo of N	NO 1617/240, H ROAD, PLOT NO CHURU -3. RAJASTHAN, CH Rajasthan	ASRA HISAR 0 01, 31023, IURU,	<ul> <li>The original file of the Institution, Visiting Team Report along with other related documents were carefully examined by WRC in the light of NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the following observation was made:</li> <li>1. Letter of Intent under clause 7 (13) be issued to the institution.</li> <li>2. The institution be directed to submit the following documenta:</li> </ul>
ango (Ite solution solution solution carefatto anest Ite another to colorited with colorited wit	<ul> <li>if is an the</li> <li>init is a the</li> <li>init is an example</li> <li>init is hight of h</li> <li>init is hight of h</li> <li>init is hight of h</li> </ul>			a) Affidavit on Rs. 100 stamp paper from the

### MINUTES OF 363<sup>rd</sup> EMERGENT MEETING OF WRC HELD ON 19<sup>th</sup> – 20<sup>th</sup> May, 2022

<ul> <li>application to NRC in original, self attested.</li> <li>application by NRC in original, self attested.</li> <li>To submit the proof o rejection of initia application by NRC in original, duly self attested</li> <li>To submit the proof o payment of processing feet at the time of initia application, self-attested (photocopy of DD Bank Statement Certificate from Band etc)</li> <li>In view of the above, the Committee decided as under:         <ul> <li>a. Letter of Intent be issued</li> <li>moder section 7(13) for B.P.E.d. course.</li> </ul> </li> <li>6. 222031 INDORE MARAVA, KHASRA NO 144/7, 155/6, PATWARI HALKA NO-33, VIL.P.O.THE. THANDLA DIST-HABUA, Madhya Pradesh</li> <li>D.EL.ED. This is a case of shifting or premises.</li> <li>B.Ed. The committee considered the V.T. report for shifting, the original file of the Institution along-with other related along with other related along with other carefully considered and examined by WRC in the light of NCTE Act 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the committee observer as under:</li> <li>The institution has compiled with all the requirements as approximation of the shifting of permises.</li> </ul>	SL.NO. FILE CODE		AME OF T		COURSE	DECISION OF WRC	
<ul> <li>original, self attested.</li> <li>original, self attested.</li> <li>To submit the proof o initia application by NRC in original, duly self attested.</li> <li>To submit the proof o payment of processing fee at the time of initia application, self-attester. (photocopy of DD Bank Statement Certificate from Banl etc)</li> <li>In view of the above, the Committee decided as under: a. Letter of Intent be issued under section 7(13) for B-EEd. course.</li> <li>Letter of Jutent be issued: under subject to a satisfactor reply to LOI will be processed: further subject to a satisfactor reply by the institution at premises.</li> <li>KHASRA NO 1447, 155/6, PATWARI HALKA NO-33, VILL/P.OTHE. THANDLA DIST-JHABUA-457777, M.P. JHABUA, Madhya Pradesh</li> <li>DELED: The issue carefully considered and examined by WRC in the light of NCTE Act 1993, Regulations and Cuideline issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observe as under: The institution has complied with all the requirements as per NCTE Regulations and Cuideline issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observe as under: The institution has complied with all the requirements as per NCTE Regulations and Cuideline issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observe as under: The institution has complied with all the requirements as per NCTE Regulations and WC decided to its subject issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observe as under: The institution has complied with all the requirements as per NCTE Regulations and WC decided to the shifting of premises to the shifting of premises</li></ul>		i sub					
<ul> <li>application by NRC in original file of the Institution as compiled with all the requirements as per NCT in the subject of the subject of the institution in respect of documents are asked above by WRC.</li> <li>222031 INDORE MAHAVIDYALAYA, KHASRA NO 144/7, 155/6, PATWARI HALKA NO-33, VILL/P-O/THE. THANDLA DIST-JHABUA, Madhya Pradesh</li> <li>DELED. BLEd.</li> <li>DELED. This is a case of shifting o premises.</li> </ul>		in St				original, self attested. c) To submit the proof o	
<ul> <li>a. Letter of Intent be issued under section 7(13) for B.P.Ed. course.</li> <li>The WRC also decided that the reply to LOI will be processed further subject to a satisfactory reply by the institution in respect of documents as asked above by WRC.</li> <li>222031 NDORE MAHAVIDYALAYA, 223123 NADRE HALKA NO-33, VILL/P.OTHE. THANDLA DIST-JHABUA-45777, M.P. JHABUA, Madhya Pradesh</li> <li>D.EL.ED. This is a case of shifting o premises.</li> <li>The committee considered the V.T. report for shifting, the original file of the Institution along-with other related documents were carefully considered and examined by WRC in the light of NCTE Act 1993, Regulations and Guideline issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under:</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>address address address</li> <li>address address address</li> <li>address address address</li> <li>address address address</li> <li>address address</li> <li>address</li> <li>address</li></ul>	rigensa antra S Samues Samues Samues Bannas Dann sa			18-713-6 19- 19-	application by NRC in original, duly self attested d) To submit the proof of payment of processing fee at the time of initia application, self-attested (photocopy of DD Bank Statement	
<ul> <li>Committee decided as under:         <ul> <li>Letter of Intent be issued under section 7(13) fo B.P.Ed. course.</li> <li>The WRC also decided that the reply to LOI will be processed further subject to a satisfactory reply by the institution in respect of documents as asket above by WRC.</li> </ul> </li> <li>222031 INDORE MAHAVIDYALAYA, KHASRA NO 144/7, 155/6, PATWARI HALKA NO-33, VILL/P.O/THE. THANDLA DIST-JHABUA-457777, M.P. JHABUA, Madhya Pradesh VIC.</li> <li>B.Ed. The committee considered the V.T. report for shifting, or premises.</li> <li>The committee considered the V.T. report for shifting, or premises.</li> <li>The committee considered the V.T. report for shifting, or premises.</li> <li>The committee considered the V.T. report for shifting, or premises.</li> <li>The committee considered the V.T. report for shifting, or premises.</li> </ul>	to show in this said	progra					
6.222031INDORE MAHAVIDYALAYA, KHASRA NO 144/7, 155/6, PATWARI HALKA NO-33, VILL/P.O/THE.D.EL.ED.This is a case of shifting o premises.B.Ed.D.EL.ED.This is a case of shifting o premises.MAHAVIDYALAYA, KHASRA NO 144/7, 155/6, PATWARI HALKA NO-33, VILL/P.O/THE. THANDLA DIST- JHABUA.457777, M.P, JHABUA, Madhya PradeshD.EL.ED.The committee considered th V.T. report for shifting, th original file of the Institution along-with other related documents were carefully considered and examined by WRC in the light of NCTE Act 1993, Regulations and Guideline issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observer as under:The institution has complied with all the requirements as per NCTI Regulations and WRC decided to permit the shifting of premises to	wighted file of the too, Vising Found Report with office reduced rate wate statching active WRC to fight of	The Institut aloog Leads			0MSNT 0MSNTAL TOLET	a. Letter of Intent be issued under section 7(13) fo B.P.Ed. course.	
223123 MAHAVIDYALAYA, KHASRA NO 144/7, 155/6, PATWARI HALKA NO-33, VILL/P.O/THE. THANDLA DIST- JHABUA-457777, M.P, JHABUA, Madhya Pradesh MRC in the light of NCTE Act 1993, Regulations and Guideline issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: The institution has complied with all the requirements as per NCTI Regulations and WRC decided to permit the shifting of premises to	(176) yi baari esnibhi ati ban petri ati 5mi damaré anterendinga mato atem tertel to sit	and G Rogi Dullopa				reply to LOI will be process further subject to a satisfacto reply by the institution respect of documents as ask	
		MAHA KHAS PATW VILL/I THAN JHABU	VIDYALA RA NO 144 ARI HALK P.O/THE. DLA JA-457777,	/7, 155/6, A NO-33, DIST- M.P,		premises. The committee considered the V.T. report for shifting, the original file of the Institution along-with other related documents were carefully considered and examined by WRC in the light of NCTE Act 1993, Regulations and Guideline issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: The institution has complied with all the requirements as per NCTH Regulations and WRC decided to permit the shifting of premises to	

SL.NO.	FILE CODE	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
7.1 Sent ber reads Very a Very a Very a Very a Statistical Statist		NEW ADARSH MAHILA SHIKSHAK PRASHIKSHAN MAHAVIDYALAYA, , 53,54 SHRI RAM NAGAR 'GA' KHIRANI PHATAK ROAD, JHOTWARA, JAIPUR RAJASTHAN , JAIPUR, Rajasthan	B.Ed.	<ul> <li>The original file of the Institution along-with other related documents was carefully examined by WRC in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the following observation was made:</li> <li>As per records of WRC, the institution has been granted recognition in rented premises with a direction to shift to its own premises within a period of 3 years.</li> <li>Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution on account of running the</li> </ul>
	mits with and and arams in the light of b regulations and 0 by NCTE from	A along a single and a single a	SALIAN NAR DI YUAN NAR DI PL NAR DI PL NAR DI NAR NAR NAR NAR NAR NAR NAR NAR NAR NAR	<ul> <li>institution on renter premises.</li> <li>In response the institution has mentioned that it is running the course on its own premises.</li> <li>A complaint de 15.7.2021 has beer received from the Joint Director (Privat Institute) Colleg Education, Government of Rajasthan, Jaiput stating that institution is running in premises of 446 sq. yards area.</li> </ul>
			JOVE Y O	Hence, the Committee decided to refer the matter to NCTE Hqrs. to conduct an inspection under Section 13 of NCTE Act.
8.	APP3531 APP3542	SALONI COLLEGE, PLOT NO-70, MIN-2, STREET- SEHULA, VILL - SEHULA, P.O- DHOBNI, ,TEH- VIJAYNAGAR, SHEOPUR, MADHYA PRADESH, SHEOPUR, Madhya Pradesh	D.EL.ED. B.Ed.	In compliance with the order dt. 3.2.2022 passed by the Hon'ble Court of Delhi at New Delhi in W.P. (C) 1099/2022, the original file of the Institution along with other related documents were carefully examined by WRC in the light of NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines

SL.NO.	FILE CODE	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
	tal by WRC in a CE Act (RMS R stations instant ing objected of the objected of the not second the notification granted recog- instant persist street at ab	ABIDA B.Dd. The or alonge flotter A. examin blotter blotter A. examin flotter A. exa	A PLEASAGE INACE INACIAN A DATA INACIANI INACIANI INTACIANI INTACIANI INTACIANI INTACIANI INTACIANI INTACIANI INTACIANI INTACIANI INTACIANI INTACIANI INTACIANI INTACIANI INTACIANI INTACIANI INTACIANI I	<ul> <li>issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under:</li> <li>The Committee in its 329<sup>th</sup> meeting decided to constitute VT for shifting of premises. Accordingly, VT was constituted through online mode. The VT was pending due to non-acceptance by Members and gone in off-line mode.</li> <li>Hence, clarification be obtained from the NCTE Hqrs on the nature of the constitution of VT to carry out an inspection of the institution.</li> </ul>
		SHREE SAI NATH SHIKSHA MAHAVIDYALAYA, HOUSE OF VIJAY SINGH SIKARWAR PE PARI PURA ROAD, SANHAYCOLONY, MORENA-476001 MADHYA PRADESH, MORENA, Madhya Pradesh	D.El.Ed.	The original file of the Institution along-with other related documents was carefully considered and examined by WRC in the light of NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: The WRC examined the documents submitted by the institution and found that the institution has complied with the requirements laid down under NCTE Regulations and decided that the recognition granted to the institution for D.ELEd. course with an annual intake of 50 students (One Basic unit) be restored.
TE AND Seller II Deller og Seller og	and the second second second second	STARCITY ENGLISH MEDIUM MANAGEMENT SAMITI, KHASRA NO. 128/107, STREET NO. RAJGARH ROAD, VILLAGE- TARANAGAR, TEHSIL/TALUKA- TARANAGAR, RAJASTHAN, TARANAGAR, Rajasthan	D.El.Ed.	THE SHEEPIN

SL.NO.	FILE CODE	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
SL.NO.	FILE CODE APW08168/32 5152	TRANSWAD M.ED. COLLEGE TRANSWAD, MANAGED GEETA TRUST, VILL- TRANSWAD, TALUKA- VADNAGAR, P.O- BHALAK,, MEHSANA, Gujarat	COURSE M.Ed.	DECISION OF WRC The original file of the Institution along-with other related documents was carefull considered and examined be WRC in the light of NCTE Act 1993, Regulations and Guideline issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: The committee decided to issue a Revised Recognition order to the institution for the M.Ecc programme with an intake of 50 students. The institution is directed to submit the compliance of the said Revised Recognition order in accordance with Regulation 2014, within a period of 30 day
ed flie that the letter for optimize to of St to the	n anna hann na su le issued sity	aupa Airea A	D.EL.Ed.	<ul> <li>The original file of the Institution along-with other related documents was carefully considered and examined by WRC in the light of NCTE Act 1993, Regulations and Guideline: issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under:</li> <li>Institution submitted the reply on 07.05.2022.</li> <li>Land possession Certificate and CLU no submitted in original.</li> <li>In view of the above, the Committee decided that show Cause Notice prior to refusal or recognition be issued to the submittee to the submittee.</li></ul>
elli mili mi tilisti attea geo attea geo attea ett attea ett attea ten attea tilisti attea attea tilisti attea att	the Institution related doction by considered and by Will a d Act, 1997, N	Cault Cault	MACANA D Apara DOSTATIA CHURCHIC TARONAD MICHAEL	institution u/s 14/15 (3) (b) of the NCTE Act for D.EL.Ed. programme to submit a reply to SCN within a period of 10 days from the uploading of minutes on the website. The Committee further decided to get NEC and Site Plan verified by Tehsildar and Assistant Engineer respectively.

SL.NO.	FILE CODE	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
13	313053	Department of Education, Sardar Patel University, Vallabh Vidyanagar, Dist. Anand	M.Ed.	The original file of the University along-with other related documents was carefully considered and examined by WRC in the light of NCTE Act 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the following observation was made:
				<ol> <li>The Recognition was granted to the Department on 10.9.1999 for the M.Ed. course of one-year duration.</li> <li>After promulgation of NCTE Regulation 2014 Revised Recognition order was not issued for two year M.Ed. programmed due to non-submission of the affidavit by the University.</li> <li>The University has submitted annexed an affidavit (dt 22.1.2015) in its e-mail dt 17.5.2022 for acceptance of NCTE Regulation 2014 with a request to issue revised Recognition order for M.Ed. two-</li> </ol>
				year programme with an intake of 50 seats. In view of the above, the Committee considered the request and decided that the Revised Recognition Order for M.Ed. two-year programme with an annual intake of 50 students be issued to the university.
13.	323092	DAHOD ANAJ MAHAJAN SARVAJANIK EDUCATION SOCIETY, B.ED COLLEGE, JHALOD ROAD, DAHOD GUJRAT 389151, DAHOD, Gujarat	B.Ed.	In compliance of the order dt. 31.1.2022 passed by the Hon'ble Court of Delhi at New Delhi in W.P. (C) 1346/2022, the original file of the Institution along with other related documents were carefully considered and examined by WRC in the light of NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee decided as under:

SL.NO.	FILE CODE	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
6				documents submitted by the institution and found that the institution has complied with the requirements laid down under NCTE Regulations and decided that the recognition granted to the institution for B.Ed. course with an annual intake of 100 students (Two Basic units) be restored.

#### THE MEETING ENDED WITH VOTE OF THANKS TO THE CHAIR,

#### (DR. RAVINDRA MAHADEORAO KADU) CHAIRMAN, WRC, NCTE